

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24755/2005

(From the judgment and order dated 13/07/2005 in WP No.1275/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURGI AID PHARMAA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 15/12/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rahul Srivastava,Adv.
Ms. Suparna Srivastava,Adv.
Mr. Ram Swarup,Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava,Adv.

For Respondent(s)
Mr. Pravir Kumar Jain,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Despite service of notice, none of the respondents save for the respondent No.1, are present before us. The respondent No.1, has today entered appearance through Mr. Pravir Kumar Jain, learned Advocate. No counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the respondentNo.1. In such circumstances, let fresh notice issue to the remaining respondents informing them that in the event, they do not enter appearance even on the next date of hearing, the matter

-2-

will be taken up for disposal in their absence. Fresh notice is made returnable within eight weeks. The respondents will be entitled to file their counter affidavits to the Special Leave Petition within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter. Let these directions be also indicated in the fresh notice to be issued.

(Ganga Thakur)
P.S. to Registrar

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master